503310863 05/18/2015

EPAS ID: PAT3357481

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAY S. TOURIGNY	05/08/2015
WELLS CUNNINGHAM	05/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZYNON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	595 JOHN DOWNEY DRIVE		
City:	NEW BRITAIN		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06051		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14208790

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP, VICTOR E. LIBERT

Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-3207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MCC0071US2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: VICTOR E. LIBERT

SIGNATURE: /Victor E. Libert/

DATE SIGNED: 05/18/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_MCC0071US2#page1.tif source=Assignment_MCC0071US2#page2.tif source=Assignment_MCC0071US2#page3.tif

PATENT 503310863 REEL: 035658 FRAME: 0961

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jay S. Tourigny, residing at 73 Dyer Avenue, Collinsville, Connecticut 06022; and Wells Cunningham, residing at 39 Maple Hollow Road, New Hartford, Connecticut 06057; (below referred to as "ASSIGNORS") are the inventors of an invention entitled "Test Kit For Detecting Acids In Refrigerant Lubricating Oils and Method of Use" for which a provisional patent application bearing said title was filed on March 15, 2013, Serial Number 61/793,249; and

WHEREAS, Zynon Technologies, LLC, (below referred to as "ASSIGNEE") a limited liability company of the State of Connecticut, having a place of business at 595 John Downey Drive, New Britain, Connecticut 06051, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid patent application describing it;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, the aforesaid U.S. provisional patent application and any and all derivative U.S. patent applications which claim priority of or are otherwise based on or derived therefrom (said provisional and derivative U.S. patent applications being sometimes collectively referred to below as "the aforesaid U.S. applications"), and any and all foreign patent applications claiming said invention or based on or claiming priority from the aforesaid U.S. applications or any of them, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-examination, reissue and comparable applications based on any of the aforesaid derivative U.S. application or on any of the aforesaid foreign patent applications, and any and all Letters Patent or comparable rights issuing thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, together with all rights of priority based on the filing of any of the aforesaid U.S. applications arising under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and any and all other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and we hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and officials of any international organization and any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or comparable rights on patent applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent or comparable rights for said invention issuing on any application as aforesaid to AS-SIGNEE or to the successors, assigns or legal representatives, if any, of ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS further agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE and without further remuneration, to execute any and all lawful papers and make all rightful declarations and oaths as

PATENT REEL: 035658 FRAME: 0962 needed for the filing and prosecution of the aforesaid U.S. and foreign patent applications and granting of Letters Patent or comparable rights thereon, and further to supply to ASSIGNEE all facts and evidence known to them relating to said invention and the history and development thereof, to testify in all interferences, suits, and other legal proceedings, and generally to do everything rightful which ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that they have the lawful right to assign the interest in said invention in the manner and form as herein expressed and that the interests herein conveyed are free from prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance whatsoever.

This assignment is executed by the respective ASSIGNORS on the date or dates indicated below opposite their respective signatures.

MAY 8,	2015_	
Date		Name: Jay S. Tourigny
State of Connecticut)	
)ss.:	
County of Hartford)	

On this And day of May, 2015, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Jay S. Tourigny, known or satisfactorily proven to me to be the person of whose name is subscribed to this instrument, who acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

May 7, 2015
Date
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

KJ LABIENIEC NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 30, 2016

> PATENT REEL: 035658 FRAME: 0963

May 8 Date	, 2015	Name: Wells Cunningham
State of Connecticut)	
)ss.:	
County of Hartford)	
On this Sth	ay of May	_, 2015, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
State and County afore	said, personally ap	peared Wells Cunningham, known or satisfactorily
proven to me to be the	person of whose n	ame is subscribed to this instrument, who acknowl-

edged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

May 8 ,2015

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

KJ LABIENIEC NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 30, 2016

> PATENT REEL: 035658 FRAME: 0964

RECORDED: 05/18/2015